
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date Wednesday 10 September 2014 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue The Main Hall, The Glebe Centre, Durham Place, Murton, 
Seaham, Co Durham, SR7 9BX 

 
 

Public Question and Answer Session 
 
9.30 a.m. to 10.00 a.m. 
 
An opportunity for local people to have a 30 minute informal question and 
answer session with Cabinet Members. 
 
 

Cabinet Business 
10.00 a.m. onwards 
 

Part A 
 

Items during which the press and public are welcome to attend - 
members of the public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2014  (Pages 1 - 6) 

2. Declarations of interest   

Key Decisions: 
 
3. Housing Stock Transfer: Outcomes of Stage 2 Formal Consultation: 

Ballot - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic 
Development and Corporate Director, Resources [Key Decision: 
R&ED/09/14]  (Pages 7 - 14) 

4. Housing Stock Transfer - Principles of Transfer - Joint Report of 
Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development and 
Corporate Director, Resources [Key Decision: R&ED/08/14]  (Pages 15 
- 26) 

Ordinary Decisions: 
 
5. Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2014/15 for General Fund 

and Housing Revenue Account - Period to 30 June 2014 - Report of 
Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 27 - 52) 

6. County Durham Partnership Update - Report of Assistant Chief 
Executive  (Pages 53 - 74) 



7. Flooding - Scrutiny Review Report - Report of Assistant Chief 
Executive  (Pages 75 - 116) 

8. Quarter 1 2014/15 Performance Management Report - Report of 
Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 117 - 186) 

9. Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 4 - Report 
of Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 187 - 192) 

10. Update on the Community Assets Programme - Report of Assistant 
Chief Executive  (Pages 193 - 198) 

11. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

12. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

Part B 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
13. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
2 September 2014 
 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the 

Council) together with Councillors J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, 
O Johnson, M Nicholls, M Plews, B Stephens and E Tomlinson 

 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 
16 July 2014 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair 

 

Cabinet Members: 

Councillors J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, O Johnson, A Napier,  M Nicholls, M Plews, 
B Stephens and E Tomlinson 
 
 

Other Members: 

Councillors C Carr, J Clare, M Dixon, O Gunn, J Shuttleworth, M Simmons, T Smith,         
A Surtees, M Wilkes and M Williams 
 

 
1 Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2014 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3 Housing Stock Transfer:  Outcomes of Formal Consultation - Stage 1          
Key Decision: R&ED/07/14 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development, and Corporate Director, Resources which sought to advise 
on the outcomes of the first stage of formal consultation on the council’s transfer 
proposal (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Joyce Lovack (Chair of the Stock Transfer Customer Working Group), and  Sam 
Woodrow, a tenant and former Chairma
[...]
dered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adult 
Services which sought approval to change the age range of Chester-le-Street C of 
E (Controlled) Primary School and to close South Pelaw Infant School as a 
separate school from 31 December 2014, taking account of the Local Authority’s 
duties as prescribed in the Education and Inspections Act 2006 to secure sufficient 
school places, and to secure good outcomes for all children and young people in 
their local area (for copy see file of minutes). 
 

Page 2



Resolved:  
 
That the recommendations contained within the report be agreed. 
 
 

7 Draft Corporate Tree Management Policy  
Key Decision: NS/25/13 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services, and Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic Development which 
sought agreement of the draft countywide tree policy for the management of all 
trees under Durham County Council’s ownership which pose a safety risk to the 
public highway (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained within the report be agreed. 
 
 

8 Medium Term Financial Plan (5), Council Plan, Service Plans 2015/16 - 2017/18 
and Review of the Council's Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme                 
Key Decision: CORP/R/14/02 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Resources and 
Assistant Chief Executive which provided an update on the development of the 
2015/16 budget, the Medium term Financial Plan (MTFP(5)) and Council Plan / 
Service Plans 2015/16 – 2017/18 and a review of the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme, which has been in place since 1 April 2013 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained within the report be agreed. 
 
 

9 Treasury Management Outturn 2013/14  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
provided an update with the annual treasury management report for the year ended 
31 March 2014 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



10 2013/14 Final Outturn for General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and 
Collection Fund  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
provided details of the revenue and capital outturn for both the General Fund and 
the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 2013/14, and also provided the outturn for 
the Collection Fund in respect of Council Tax collection and Business Rates 
collection (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Cabinet members referred to the robust financial planning that was in place with 
service groupings being well organised and managed in meeting their savings 
targets. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 
 
 

11 Transfer of Land Held in Trust at Peases West, Crook  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development which sought approval for the disposal of an area of land 
held on trust by the Council at Peases West, Crook to Crook Community Leisure 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the recommendations contained within the report be approved.  
 
 

12 World War 1 Centenary Activity: Victoria Cross Winner's Commemorative 
Paving Stone Project  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which outlined the Council’s involvement in delivering the Department of 
Communities and Local Government’s Victoria Cross Winner Commemorative 
Paving Stone Project and proposed a process by which the permanent location of 
paving stones would be determined (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained within the report be agreed. 
 
 

13 Durham County Council's Festivals and Events Programme Development  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which reviewed the current position regarding
[...]
of the new Early Years Strategy and the role / requirement of Children’s 
Centre buildings to deliver improved outcomes (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor Wilkes in advising of his support for the proposals expressed his 
disappointment that members from the other political groups and not just the 
majority group had been consulted, and questioned whether there were plans to 
liaise with neighbouring authorities in providing the service. 
 
He suggested that if there was to be a restructuring it may be better to consider the 
right location rather than having one in each of the 16 cluster areas. 
 
In response Councillor Johnson, advised that there are 43 existing buildings which 
have been analysed in great detail on a range of data, and that the proposal is to 
retain children centres services that will improve outcomes for children. He 
explained that from a managerial and operational position the cluster areas relate to 
more than children’s centres, giving examples of communities for learning, youth 
pass, and family workers. 
 
The Corporate Director advised that they do have discussions with other authorities 
in the north east, however an Ofsted inspection in County Durham would relate to 
that area solely, and the service would concentrate its resources in its own area.  
 
Councillor Johnson advised that the current service had not reached all those that 
needed it most, and a revised service would need to be easier to access. 
  
Other Cabinet members welcomed the review as there is need to provide a better 
service, members would listen to the views expressed in the consultation, and 
hopefully transform the service.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained within report be agreed. 
 
 

Page 6



 

 
 

Cabinet 
 
10 September 2014 
 

Housing Stock Transfer: Outcomes of 
Stage 2 Formal Consultation: Ballot 
 

Key Decision R&ED/09/14 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Ian Thompson, Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic 
Development 
Councillor Neil Foster, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Regeneration 
Don McLure, Corporate Director, Resources 
Councillor Alan Napier, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1 To provide Cabinet with details of the positive ballot result and set out the 
next steps to meet the target date for transfer in March 2015.  

 
Background 
 
2 The first stage of formal consultation on the Council’s proposal to transfer 

ownership and management of its homes was completed in early July 
2014, when 21,908 Offer Document packs (which set out the Council’s 
proposal and potential implications for tenants) were hand delivered to 
tenants.  Over 15,500 tenants were spoken to by employees of the 
Council, Dale & Valley Homes and East Durham Homes.  1371 tenants 
responded to the Offer Document during the 28 day representation period 
that followed delivery of the Offer Document.  
 

3 In July 2014 Cabinet agreed to accept the outcomes of the first stage of 
consultation and decided not to change the promises made in the Offer 
Document.  Cabinet also decided to proceed to the second stage of formal 
consultation and to issue all secure and introductory tenants with a Stage 
2 Notice, which explains the Council’s decision and advises tenants that a 
ballot on the transfer proposal will follow.  The ballot is required under 
Schedule 3A of the Housing Act 1985 to demonstrate to the Secretary of 
State for Communities and Local Government the level of support from the 
Council’s tenants. 

 
4 The Council’s Stage 2 Notice was approved by the Homes and 

Communities Agency (HCA) and was sent to all secure and introductory 
tenants from mid July 2014.  The secret ballot of all the Council’s secure 
and introductory tenants followed the Notice and was undertaken 
independently by Electoral Reform Services (ERS).  

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



 

 
 

5 The question set out on the ballot paper and which tenants were asked to 
respond
[...]
e proposed new housing Group. 

• A Deed of Covenant which underpins the delivery of the promises set 
out in the Offer Document.  

• Service Level Agreements between the Council and the proposed new 
housing group. 

• Development Agreement. 

• Transfer of Undertakings and Protection of Employment (TUPE) 
transfer issues for staff affected by the transfer proposal. 

Page 9



 

 
 

16 The Council would also continue to consider the implications of the 
transfer on the services it would be responsible for (should the transfer go 
ahead) and how it could work with the new group of landlords to achieve 
its wider strategic objectives for County Durham. 
 

Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet:  
 

I. Note the positive result of the ballot of all secure and introductory tenants 
on the Council’s transfer proposal.  

II. Agree to proceed with the proposed transfer, subject to Cabinet’s final 
approval of the terms of the transfer and obtaining all necessary statutory 
consents. 

III. Recommend to the Council that in accordance with the Housing Strategy 
2010 -2015 the County Durham Housing Group Ltd be established. 

IV. Agree to provide an indemnification agreement to underwrite employment 
costs (in case of the transfer not taking place) to allow the County Durham 
Housing Group Ltd to begin the recruitment of an executive management 
team. 

V. To provide joint delegated authority to the Corporate Director 
Regeneration and Economic Development and Corporate Director 
Resources, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and 
Portfolio Holder for Finance, to continue to work with representatives of the 
proposed new housing group, to negotiate the development of the  
Transfer Agreement. 

 

Contact: Marie Roe Housing Directions Manager                Tel:03000 261 864  

 

Page 10



 

 
 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance 
The Council is currently operating within a HRA self-financing debt cap of £245m 
(as of April 2
[...]
ectoral Reform Services can confirm that, as far as reasonably practicable, every person 
whose name appeared on the electoral roll supplied to us for the purpose of the ballot:- 

a) was sent the details of the ballot and 

b) if they chose to participate in the ballot, had their vote fairly and accurately 
recorded. 

All voting material will be stored for six months. 

Yours sincerely 

p.p. 

 
Barnaby Ho 
Head of Community Sector 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cabinet  
 
10 September 2014 
 
Housing Stock Transfer – Principles of 
Transfer 
 
Key Decision R&ED/08/14 
 

 

 
 

Joint Report of  
 

Ian Thompson, Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic 
Development,  
 

Councillor Neil Foster, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Regeneration 
 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources, and  
 

Councillor Alan Napier, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1 Following the positive ballot outcome of council housing tenants in support 
of the council’s Housing Stock Transfer proposal, this report seeks 
approval to the principles of transfer which will be followed by officers 
when identifying and agreeing land and assets to transfer to the County 
Durham Housing Group. 

 
2 The report seeks approval to the provision of a Section 25 loan from the 

council to the proposed new group.  Section 25 of the Local Government 
Act 2008 provides the council with the power to make a loan to fund 
necessary set-up costs required prior to the transfer date.  The council will 
also need to underwrite any employment costs in the period leading up to 
transfer.  

 

3 The report also describes the TUPE implications associated with the 
proposed transfer and seeks delegated authority for the Corporate Director 
Regeneration and Economic Development and Corporate Director 
Resources, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and 
Portfolio Holder for Finance, to negotiate the final transfer agr
[...]
ham Housing Group 
throughout the process.  
 
Procurement 
N/A 
 
Disability Discrimination Act 
N/A 
 
Legal Implications 
N/A 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

10 September 2014 
 

Forecast of Revenue and Capital 
Outturn 2014/15 for General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account – Period to 
30 June 2014 

 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

Councillor Alan Napier, Portfolio Holder for Finance 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide Cabinet with a forecast of 2014/15 revenue and capital outturn for 
the period to 30 June 2014 for the Council’s General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account. 

Background 

2 This report is the first indication of the revenue and capital outturn for 2014/15 
based on actual expenditure and known commitments as at 30 June 2014, 
together with the forecast balances on general and earmarked reserves at 31 
March 2015.  

3 The report also provides an update on the Collection Fund in terms of Council 
Tax and Business Rates forecast outturn. 

Revenue - Current Position to 30 June 2014 

4 The table overleaf compares the forecast with the revised budgets and is 
shown in more detail in Appendices 2 and 3. 

5 The following adjustments have been made to the Original Budget that was 
agreed by Full Council in February 2014: 

(i) agreed budget transfers between Service Groupings; 

(ii) additions to budget for items outside the cash limit (for Cabinet 
approval); 

(iii) planned use of or contribution to Earmarked Reserves (see Appendix 
4). 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 27



 

Forecast of General Fund Revenue Outturn 2014/15 

 

Note:  Negative figures in the variance column represent an underspend or overachievement of 
income  

 
6 The sums Service Groupings have proposed as being outside the Cash Limit 

are detailed below: 

SERVICE 
GROUPING 

PROPOSAL Amount 

 

ACE 
 
Neighbourhoods 
 
 
RED 
 
 
 
Resources 
 
 

 

Pay Pro
[...]
ment Income -105 -105 0

[Surplus]  / Deficit for the year on HRA services 0 0 0

Forecasted 

Variance

Page 52



 

 

 

Cabinet  
 

10 September 2014  
 

County Durham Partnership Update  
 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team  

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 

Councillor Brian Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods 
and Local Partnerships 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. To update Durham County Council’s Cabinet on issues being addressed by the 
County Durham Partnership (CDP) including key issues from the Board, the five 
thematic partnerships and all area action partnerships (AAPs).  The report also 
includes updates on other key initiatives being carried out in partnership across the 
county.   

 
Summary 

2. The County Durham Partnership continues to take forward the priorities set out in 
the Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS). The renewed SCS will be officially 
launched at the forthcoming whole partnership event being held in November.  The 
event will be focused on the successes and achievements of the CDP as well as 
looking at the challenges going forward. 
 

3. As the council and DLI Museum build up to the World War One Centenary 
Commemoration Weekend events taking place on Saturday 13 and Sunday 14 
September local communities are marking the War in a number of different ways, 
with some examples detailed in the report. 
 

4. This report shows the diversity of how AAPs actively support their local 
communities on a daily basis in addition to funded projects.  AAPs respond to many 
community concerns ranging from traffic calming issues to street lighting and 
supporting the establishment of new community groups where needed.  Although 
many of these issues can be dealt with quickly and easily they are of concern to the 
public and communities of County Durham and the support they offer is therefore 
very important. 

 
Partnership Event 

5. There wil
[...]
 the Customer First Strategy 
introduces a flooding hotline number for use during flooding 
emergencies. 

• That a review of this report and progress made against 
recommendations will be undertaken six months after the report is 

Page 76



 

 

SCRUTINY/DB38 

considered by Cabinet and that those members who have 
experienced flooding incidents within their localities receive an 
update of the progress made against the recommendations. 

 
Service response 

 
6 The following comments have been received from Neighbourhood 

Services:  
 

Neighbourhood Services welcome the key findings and 
recommendations of the Flooding Scrutiny Review Report and would 
like to thank the Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for reviewing this issue and helping to raise 
the awareness of the work undertaken by DCC and partners to mitigate 
flood risk.  The report highlights the close partnership working within 
County Durham which has resulted in the development of a strong 
policy and planning framework which we will continue to build upon, 
maximising the funding opportunities available to carry out further flood 
mitigation projects in the future.  
 
In addition, the Service Grouping is pleased to provide updates to 
members of progress made in relation to the various recommendations 
contained within the review report.  
 

Recommendation 
 
7 That Cabinet notes the recommendations in the attached report 

(Appendix 2) and formulates a response within the six month period 
identified in the report for the systematic review of recommendations. 

 
 
 
Background papers: 
Flooding Scrutiny Review Group Report  
 

Contact: Tom Gorman         Tel:    03000 268 027 
                                                      E-mail: tom.gorman@durham.gov.uk 
 
Author:         Diane Close  Tel:       03000 268 141 
                                                      E-mail: diane.close@durham.gov.uk                               

Page 77



 


[...]
urpose of the Report 

1. To present progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance 
indicators and report other significant performance issues for the first quarter of 
2014/15 covering the period April to June 2014. 
 

Background 

2. The report sets out an overview of performance and progress by Altogether 
priority theme. Key performance indicator progress is reported against two 
indicator types which comprise of: 
 
a. Key target indicators – targets are set for indicators where improvements can 

be measured regularly and where improvement can be actively influenced by 
the council and its partners (see Appendix 3, table 1); and 

b. Key tracker indicators – performance will be tracked but no targets are set for 
indicators which are long-term and/or which the council and its partners only 
partially influence (see Appendix 3, table 2).  
 

3. Work has been carried out by officers and members on developing a revised 
indicator set and targets for 2014/15 as set out in Appendix 3.  This set of 
indicators is based around our six Altogether priority themes and will be used to 
measure the performance of both the council and the County Durham 
Partnership.   

4. The report continues to incorporate a stronger focus on volume measures in our 
performance framework.  This allows us to better quantify productivity and to 
monitor the effects of reductions in resources and changes in volume of activity.  
Charts detailing some of the key volume measures which form part of the 
council’s corporate basket of performance indicators are presented in Appendix 
4. 
 

Developments since Last Quarter 
 
5. Corporate performance indicator guidance which provides full details of indicator 

definitions and data sources will soon be available from the Councillors Intranet 
homepage at: http://intranet/sites/Councillors/default.aspx. Any queries relating to 
the definition manual can be directed to the Corporate Performance Team at 
performance@durham.gov.uk.
[...]
 treatment 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chart 8 – Fly-tipping incidents 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 183



 

Chart 9 – Benefits – new claims 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
Chart 10 – Benefits – changes of circumstances 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 184



 

 
Chart 11 - Telephone calls 
 
 

 
 
 
Chart 12 – Face to face contacts 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 185



 

 
Chart 13 – Freedom of Information (FOI) requests 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 186



V0.3 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

10th September 2014 
 

Update on the delivery of the  
Medium Term Financial Plan 4 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
 

Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council and all Cabinet 
collectively 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1 This report provides an update on the progress made at the end of June 2014 
on the delivery of the 2014/15 to 2016/17 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP 
4). 

Background 

2 Cabinet has received regular updates on the progress made by the Council in 
delivering the financial targets within MTFP 1, 2 and 3 which covered the 
period 2011/12 to 2016/17.  These updates have also outlined the approach 
being taken to ensure the Council has a rigorous programme management 
framework in place to make certain we meet our duties under the Equalities 
Act, we comply with our duties as an employer and we consult on and 
communicate the changes being made. 

3 MTFP 4 has been agreed by Council and for 2014/15 the savings target is just 
over £23m.  This forms part of the overall savings target for the period from 
2011/12 to 2016/17 of around £224m. 

Progress to date 

4 Delivery of the MTFP programme remains very challenging for the Council 
and the savings for 2014/15 represents an increase of 10% on the savings 
required in 2013/14. 

5 Through the robust approach we continue to take in managing the savings 
programme we remain within plan in meeting the savings targets and 
therefore the savings required for 2014/15 are on track.  Already over 60
[...]
ls. 

Page 192



V0.2 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

10th September 2014 
 

Update on the Community Assets 
Programme 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
 

Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council and all Cabinet 
collectively  

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To provide Members with an update on the work undertaken on establishing 

the Community Assets programme and the interest received from 
organisations and groups following the ‘Ask’ in February this year.  This 
requested expressions of interest to take over or run assets and services 
within the county. 

Background 

2 In light of the ongoing austerity measures and increasing MTFP savings the 
Council has started to consider alternative ways of continuing to provide front 
line services within communities.  A key element of this approach will be to 
work with local communities and our partners in identifying new ideas and 
proposals. 
 

3 In recent years we have already taken such an approach to successfully 
maintain services.  In 2011/12, we transferred five leisure facilities into 
community ownership, working closely with interested parties to support them 
through the process, ensuring they had the necessary skills and business 
plans in place to sustain provision.  This has helped deliver MTFP savings in 
the region of £1m. 
 

4 In 2012/13, we embarked on our most ambitious asset transfer project so far, 
reviewing 120 community buildings and working with local community 
organisations to take on the buildings, following targeted investment to 
improve the assets.  Overall the Council is investing £2.15 million in the 
scheme, which compares with £870,000 a year revenue costs and £11.25 
million capital requirements if the buildings remained in local authority 
ownership. 
 

5 In light of these successes the Council has established a programme to 
develop a process for third parties to express an interest in a council asset or 

Agenda Item
[...]
ough 
the programme. 

 

Page 197



Page 198

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2014
	3 Housing Stock Transfer: Outcomes of Stage 2 Formal Consultation: Ballot - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development and Corporate Director, Resources [Key Decision: R&ED/09/14]
	Item3(2)HousingStockTransferBallot

	4 Housing Stock Transfer - Principles of Transfer - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development and Corporate Director, Resources [Key Decision: R&ED/08/14]
	5 Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2014/15 for General Fund and Housing Revenue Account - Period to 30 June 2014 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	6 County Durham Partnership Update - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	7 Flooding - Scrutiny Review Report - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	FloodingOS Report

	8 Quarter 1 2014/15 Performance Management Report - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	9 Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 4 - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	10 Update on the Community Assets Programme - Report of Assistant Chief Executive



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in The Main Hall, The Glebe Centre, Durham Place, Murton, 
Seaham, Co Durham, SR7 9BX on Wednesday 10 September 2014 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, O Johnson, A Napier, M Nicholls, M Plews, 
B Stephens and  E Tomlinson  
 
Also Present: 

Councillors J Armstrong, J Clare, M Dixon, B Graham, J Maitland, A Surtees and R Todd 

 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2014  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2014 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillors Plews and Tomlinson declared an interest in items 3 and 4 due to their 
positions on the County Durham Housing Group Board.  They left the room and 
took no part in the discussion of the items.  
 

3 Housing Stock Transfer: Outcomes of Stage 2 Formal Consultation: Ballot 
[Key Decision: R&ED/09/14]  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development and Corporate Director, Resources which provided details 
of the positive ballot result and set out the next steps to meet the target date for 
transfer in March 2015 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development advised that 
recommendations II and III in the report have been amended to read: 
 

II.  Agreed to proceed with the proposed transfer to the incorporated 
County Durham Housing Group, subject to Cabinet’s final approval of 
the terms of the transfer and obtaining all necessary statutory 
consents.  

 
III.  Recommend to the Council that officers be authorised to update the 

Housing Strategy 2010-2015 is updated to reflect the developments 
set out in this report. 

 



Cabinet members thanked all those who had been involved in taking this forward.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report, amended as above, be approved. 
 

4 Housing Stock Transfer - Principles of Transfer  
[Key Decision: R&ED/08/14]  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development and Corporate Director, Resources which sought approval 
to the principles of transfer which would be followed by officers when identifying and 
agreeing land and assets transfer to the County Durham Housing Group, sought 
approval to the provision of a Section 25 loan from the council to the proposed new 
group, and sought delegated authority to negotiate the final transfer agreement (for 
copy see file of minutes).    
 
Resolved: 
 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

5 Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2014/15 for General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account - Period to 30 June 2014  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
provided a forecast of 2014/15 revenue and capital outturn for the period to 30 June 
2014 for the Council’s General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (for copy see 
file of minutes).  
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

6 County Durham Partnership Update  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on issues being addressed by the County Durham Partnership including key 
issues from the Board, the five thematic partnerships and all area action 
partnerships.  The report also included updates on other key initiatives being 
carried out in partnership across the county (for copy see file of minutes) 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

7 Flooding - Scrutiny Review Report  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented 
the key findings and recommendations of the Environment and Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee review group report on flooding (for 
copy see file of minutes). 



 
Councillor B Graham, Chairman of the Environment and Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee presented the report to Cabinet, and provided 
detail on the scope of the review and its findings.  
 
Cabinet members thanked the scrutiny group for the review work, and would 
provide a response to their findings. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted and a response be formulated within the six month period 
identified in the report for the systematic review of recommendations. 
 

8 Quarter 1 2014/15 Performance Management Report  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented 
progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance indicators and 
reported other significant performance issues for the first quarter of 2014/15 
covering the period April to June 2014 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

9 Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 4  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the progress made at the end of June 2014 on the delivery of the 
2014/15 to 2016/17 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP 4) (for copy see file of 
minutes).  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

10 Update on the Community Assets Programme  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the work undertaken on establishing the Community Assets programme 
and the interest received from organisations and groups following the ‘Ask’ in 
February this year, which requested expressions of interest to take over or run 
assets and services within the county (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 


